### As Adopted by the House

# 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. R. No. 263

26

**Representative Keller** 

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring Scott Woodrome as the 2019 Bendix Grand Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the	1
133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Scott	2
Woodrome on receiving the Bendix Grand Champion Award at the 2019	3
National Truck Driving Championship; and	4
WHEREAS, Scott Woodrome is to be commended for his dedication	5
to professionalism and on-the-job safety, and it is only fitting	6
that we pay tribute to him for his stellar record of safe driving.	7
A driver with FedEx Freight for the past thirteen years and in the	8
trucking industry for twenty-five years, he was named the Bendix	9
Grand Champion for the second consecutive year and secured a	10
national title in the twins class at the 2019 National Truck	11
Driving Championship. He is truly deserving of high praise; and	12
WHEREAS, A conscientious and hard-working individual, Scott	13
Woodrome has continually demonstrated sound judgment and	14
outstanding leadership abilities of which he can be proud and has	15
excelled in all of his endeavors. Indeed, he has earned the	16
respect and esteem of his supervisors and coworkers, and his	17
exceptional efforts serve as an example that is worthy of	18
emulation; and	19
WHEREAS, During Scott Woodrome's career in the trucking	20
industry, he has proven himself to be a reliable and skillful	21
driver, and he is held in high regard by all who know him. We are	22
certain that in the years to come, he will maintain the same	23
unwavering commitment to excellence for which he has become widely	24
known; therefore be it	25

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of

#### H. R. No. 263 As Adopted by the House

Page 2

Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	27
this Resolution, applaud Scott Woodrome on his recent achievement	28
and salute him as a fine Ohioan; and be it further	29
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	30
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Scott	31
Woodrome.	32